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CHAPTER 125—H. F. No. 203
An act relating to the salaries of village officers, and

amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 415.04, Subdivi-
sion 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 415.04, Sub-

division 5, is amended to read as follows:
Subd. .5. Salary of council members. In villages not in-

cluded in any of the • foregoing classifications, having both a
population of not less than 300 and an assessed valuation of
not less than $925,000.00, or having both a population of not
less than 300 and an assessed valuation of not less than $700,-
000 of which not less than 30 per cent is iron ore valuation,
the- salary of the president is fixed at $35 per month and the
salary of each trustee at $25 per month.

Approved March 23, 1945.

CHARTER 126—H. F. No. 204
An act relating to municipalities and the borrowing of

mon$y by municipalities, and amending Minnesota Statutes
1941, Section 475.14.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 475.14, is
amended to read as follows: _ •

475.14. Bond issues; purposes. When the governing body
of ahy municipality shall have resolved that it is expedient to
borrow money, for one or more of the purposes hereinafter
named, and to an amount which will not -increase its net in-
debtedness beyond the limit fixed by law, and a proposal so
to do, if required by law, shall have been duly submitted to
and approved by the voters thereof, the bonds of such cor-
poration may be issued and sold, conformably to the pro-
visions of this chapter, to the amount so authorized, as fol-
lows :

(1) In the case of a city, village, or borough, for the
acquisition, construction, maintenance, or improvement of
any of the public conveniences mentioned in section 475.03,
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subdivision 3, clause (4); for the purposes of a permanent
improvement revolving fund; for the purchase or erection
of needful public buildings; for establishing and maintaining
garbage crematories, or other means of garbage disposal,
hospitals, schools, libraries, museums, and art galleries; for
the construction of sewers, subways, streets, sidewalks, pave-
ments, culverts, and parks and parkways; and for changing,
controlling, or bridging streams and other waterways within
the corporate limits, and constructing and repairing bridges
and roads within two miles of the corporate limits thereof;
and for the purpose of securing snow removal, street con-
struction and maintenance, and fire equipment;

(2) In the case of counties, for the erection and furnish-
ing of a court-house and jail, or either of them; for the
purchase of a poor farm and equipping the same with suitable
buildings, tools, and stock; for establishing morgues and
hospitals; for laying out, opening, building, and improving
public highways in the nature of county roads; for laying
out and opening steam traction roads or other special public
highways authorized by law; and for the bridging of waters
within the county or bordering thereon;

(3) In the case of towns, for the erection and furnishing
of a town hall, and for the laying out and opening of town
roads, and the building of bridges thereon;

(4) In the case of school districts, whether lying within
a city or village or not, for the purchase of sites for school-
houses, and for defraying the expenses incurred or to be
incurred in building; rebuilding, remodeling, repairing and
furnishing schoolhouses, teacherages, and school garages, and
installing heating, ventilating, and plumbing plants in the
same, and equipping schools with libraries, apparatus and
other school furniture, and for the purchase of school buses
and other equipment essential to the transportation of pupils;
and

(5) In the case of all of the before mentioned municipal
corporations, for paying any judgment lawfully rendered
against them, or for refunding outstanding bonds or for
funding floating indebtedness.

Approved March 23, 1945.


